

RESOLUTION NO. 2018-9

AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A  
CONTRACT FOR THE 2018 PAVING PROGRAM FOR  
THE UNIT PRICES AS SHOWN ON THE ATTACHED BID  
SUMMARY

WHEREAS, Section 9.12 of Article IX of the Charter of the City of Blue Ash, Ohio, provides the method under which the City Manager shall make purchases and enter into contracts on behalf of the City; and

WHEREAS, the City of Blue Ash advertised for bids in the *Northeast Suburban Life* on Wednesday, February 14, 2018, for the 2018 Paving Program; and

WHEREAS, the bids for the 2018 Paving Program were opened publicly and read aloud on Tuesday, February 27, 2018, and subsequently reviewed as regards to quality, service, past performance, and price; and

WHEREAS, the bid submitted by the Adleta, Inc., 389 South Wayne Avenue, Cincinnati, OH 45215 for the 2018 Paving Program for the unit prices as shown on the attached bid summary appears to be the most responsive bid based upon quality, service, past performance, and price.

Be it resolved by the Council of the City of Blue Ash, Ohio.

SECTION I.

The City Manager is hereby authorized to enter into a contract with the Adleta, Inc. for the 2018 Paving Program for the unit prices as shown on the attached bid summary, including the selection of any alternates and contingencies deemed necessary by the City Manager and Public Works Director within the scope of the project.

SECTION II.

The Treasurer is hereby authorized to make the aforementioned expenditure, which funds are hereby appropriated.

SECTION III.

This resolution shall be in full force and take effect immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED this 8<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2018.

\_\_\_\_\_  
Thomas C. Adamec, Mayor

\_\_\_\_\_  
Jamie K. Eifert, Clerk of Council

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

\_\_\_\_\_  
Bryan E. Pacheco, Solicitor



Item No.	Spec. No.	ITEM	BIDDER:			ADLETA, INC.*			BARRETT PAVING MATERIALS INC.			R.A. MILLER CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.			JOHN R. JURGENSEN CO.		
			Qty.	Unit	Unit Cost	Cost	Unit Cost	Cost	Unit Cost	Cost	Unit Cost	Cost	Unit Cost	Cost			
<b>Base Bid</b>																	
1	251	*PARTIAL DEPTH RIGID PAVEMENT REMOVAL AND FLEXIBLE REPLACEMENT	240	SY	\$60.00	\$14,400.00	\$60.00	\$14,400.00	\$60.00	\$14,400.00	\$119.00	\$28,560.00	\$115.00	\$27,600.00			
2	252	*FULL DEPTH RIGID PAVEMENT REMOVAL AND FLEXIBLE REPLACEMENT	50	SY	\$90.00	\$4,500.00	\$90.00	\$4,500.00	\$90.00	\$4,500.00	\$104.00	\$5,200.00	\$100.00	\$5,000.00			
3	253	*FULL DEPTH FLEXIBLE BASE REPAIR	941	SY	\$60.00	\$56,460.00	\$60.00	\$56,460.00	\$60.00	\$56,460.00	\$58.00	\$54,576.00	\$55.00	\$51,785.00			
4	254	PAVEMENT PLANNING	28596	SY	\$1.70	\$48,596.20	\$1.70	\$48,596.20	\$1.70	\$48,596.20	\$2.35	\$67,177.10	\$2.25	\$64,318.50			
5	SPL	5' Pavement Widening, as per plan	1050	SY	\$64.00	\$67,200.00	\$64.00	\$67,200.00	\$64.00	\$67,200.00	\$52.00	\$54,600.00	\$50.00	\$52,500.00			
6	448	ASPHALT CONCRETE SURFACE- 1 1/2" TYPE 1, PG64-22M	1564	CY	\$127.50	\$199,410.00	\$127.50	\$199,410.00	\$127.50	\$199,410.00	\$144.00	\$225,216.00	\$138.00	\$215,832.00			
7	448	*Manhole ADJUSTED TO GRADE, Ring	15	EA	\$190.00	\$2,850.00	\$190.00	\$2,850.00	\$190.00	\$2,850.00	\$250.00	\$3,750.00	\$180.00	\$1,950.00			
8	448	Manhole adjusted to grade, brick and mortar	3	EA	\$750.00	\$2,250.00	\$930.00	\$2,790.00	\$930.00	\$2,790.00	\$930.00	\$2,790.00	\$750.00	\$2,250.00			
9	604	SGI CATCH BASIN RECONSTRUCTED TO GRADE (precast)	30	EA	\$2,500.00	\$75,000.00	\$3,500.00	\$105,000.00	\$3,500.00	\$105,000.00	\$3,500.00	\$105,000.00	\$3,900.00	\$117,000.00			
10	604	DGI CATCH BASIN RECONSTRUCTED TO GRADE (precast)	12	EA	\$2,820.00	\$33,840.00	\$4,300.00	\$51,600.00	\$4,300.00	\$51,600.00	\$4,300.00	\$51,600.00	\$4,800.00	\$57,600.00			
11	604	CB Removed	1	EA	\$510.00	\$510.00	\$689.00	\$689.00	\$689.00	\$689.00	\$689.00	\$689.00	\$775.00	\$775.00			
12	604	Pipe Removed or filled & abandoned	15	LF	\$36.00	\$540.00	\$25.00	\$375.00	\$25.00	\$375.00	\$25.00	\$375.00	\$34.00	\$510.00			
13	608	CURB RAMP, INCLUDING REMOVAL AND INSTALL OF TRUNCATED DOMES	2	EA	\$320.00	\$640.00	\$250.00	\$500.00	\$250.00	\$500.00	\$250.00	\$500.00	\$280.00	\$560.00			
14	608	5" CONCRETE WALK, INCLUDING REMOVAL	9500	SF	\$9.70	\$92,150.00	\$8.45	\$80,275.00	\$8.45	\$80,275.00	\$8.45	\$80,275.00	\$9.50	\$90,250.00			
15	608	7" CONCRETE WALK, INCLUDING REMOVAL (AT RAMP)	100	SF	\$13.40	\$1,340.00	\$10.00	\$1,000.00	\$10.00	\$1,000.00	\$10.00	\$1,000.00	\$11.25	\$1,125.00			
16	609	CONCRETE CURB, COMBINATION CURB AND GUTTER, TYPE 2, INCLUDING REMOVAL OF EXISTING PATCHWORK	950	FT	\$50.50	\$47,975.00	\$42.00	\$39,900.00	\$42.00	\$39,900.00	\$42.00	\$39,900.00	\$47.00	\$44,850.00			
17	609	CONCRETE CURB, COMBINATION CURB AND GUTTER, TYPE 2, INCLUDING REMOVAL OF EXISTING SLURFORM	11640	FT	\$28.40	\$330,576.00	\$28.95	\$336,978.00	\$28.95	\$336,978.00	\$28.95	\$336,978.00	\$32.50	\$378,900.00			
18	609	Type 6 Curb, 18" tall w/ 6" reveal, including removal	160	FT	\$68.00	\$10,880.00	\$35.00	\$5,600.00	\$35.00	\$5,600.00	\$35.00	\$5,600.00	\$39.25	\$6,280.00			
19	604	Catch Basin Removed on Cooper Woods, as per plan	1	EA	\$510.00	\$510.00	\$700.00	\$700.00	\$700.00	\$700.00	\$700.00	\$700.00	\$775.00	\$775.00			
20	603	12" CMP filled and abandoned on Cooper Woods, as per plan	15	LF	\$36.00	\$540.00	\$30.00	\$450.00	\$30.00	\$450.00	\$30.00	\$450.00	\$34.00	\$510.00			
21	604	SGI CATCH BASIN INSTALLED ON COOPER WOODS	2	EA	\$2,486.00	\$4,972.00	\$3,675.00	\$7,350.00	\$3,675.00	\$7,350.00	\$3,675.00	\$7,350.00	\$4,100.00	\$8,200.00			
22	603	12" ADS PIPE, OR EQUIVALENT	20	LF	\$131.00	\$2,620.00	\$200.00	\$4,000.00	\$200.00	\$4,000.00	\$200.00	\$4,000.00	\$220.00	\$4,400.00			
23	603	10" ADS N-12 ST/IB PIPE, or EQUIVALENT	750	FT	\$34.40	\$25,800.00	\$35.00	\$26,250.00	\$35.00	\$26,250.00	\$35.00	\$26,250.00	\$39.50	\$29,625.00			
24	603	4" PIPE TIE IN	25	EA	\$331.00	\$8,275.00	\$400.00	\$10,000.00	\$400.00	\$10,000.00	\$400.00	\$10,000.00	\$450.00	\$11,250.00			
25	614	TRAFFIC MAINTENANCE	1	LS	\$64,000.00	\$64,000.00	\$54,500.00	\$54,500.00	\$54,500.00	\$54,500.00	\$27,650.00	\$27,650.00	\$29,000.00	\$29,000.00			
26	624	MOBILIZATION	1	LS	\$17,000.00	\$17,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00			
27	643	STOP BAR, 24" WHITE	210	FT	\$4.75	\$997.50	\$4.50	\$945.00	\$4.50	\$945.00	\$4.75	\$997.50	\$5.00	\$1,050.00			
28	643	CENTERLINE, 4" DOUBLE YELLOW	1.08	MI	\$3,544.00	\$3,827.52	\$3,375.00	\$3,645.00	\$3,375.00	\$3,645.00	\$3,510.00	\$3,790.90	\$3,800.00	\$4,104.00			
29	643	ARROW	14	EA	\$78.00	\$1,108.00	\$75.00	\$1,050.00	\$75.00	\$1,050.00	\$78.00	\$1,092.00	\$84.25	\$1,179.50			
30	643	White Channelizing Line	1070	FT	\$1.20	\$1,284.00	\$1.15	\$1,230.50	\$1.15	\$1,230.50	\$1.20	\$1,284.00	\$1.25	\$1,337.50			
31	643	Dashed White Lane line	35.98	FT	\$2.10	\$75.45	\$2.00	\$71.96	\$2.00	\$71.96	\$2.10	\$75.45	\$2.25	\$80.84			
32	643	Yellow Transverse Line	1200	LF	\$2.60	\$3,120.00	\$2.45	\$2,940.00	\$2.45	\$2,940.00	\$2.50	\$3,060.00	\$2.75	\$3,300.00			
33	643	Yellow Bullnose	1	EA	\$105.00	\$105.00	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$104.00	\$104.00	\$112.00	\$112.00			
34	643	White Edge Line	0.72	MI	\$1,680.00	\$1,209.60	\$1,600.00	\$1,152.00	\$1,600.00	\$1,152.00	\$1,664.00	\$1,198.06	\$1,800.00	\$1,296.00			
35	641	Temporary Striping for Reed Hartman Highway and Malsbary Rd	1	LS	\$4,851.00	\$4,851.00	\$6,620.00	\$6,620.00	\$6,620.00	\$6,620.00	\$6,900.00	\$6,900.00	\$7,475.00	\$7,475.00			
36	621	RFM Removal	266	EA	\$12.00	\$3,192.00	\$3.00	\$798.00	\$3.00	\$798.00	\$13.75	\$3,657.50	\$10.00	\$2,660.00			
37	621	RFM Installation	78	EA	\$45.00	\$3,510.00	\$42.57	\$3,320.46	\$42.57	\$3,320.46	\$45.00	\$3,510.00	\$45.00	\$3,510.00			
						\$1,136,112.27	\$1,164,146.02	\$1,173,607.43	\$1,164,146.02	\$1,173,607.43	\$1,164,146.02	\$1,173,607.43	\$1,236,046.34				
<b>TOTAL- Base Bid</b>																	



Item No.	Spec. No.	ITEM	BIDDER:			ADLETA, INC.*			BARRETT PAVING MATERIALS INC.			R.A. MILLER CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.			JOHN R. JURGENSEN CO.		
			Qty.	Unit	Unit Cost	Cost	Unit Cost	Cost	Unit Cost	Cost	Unit Cost	Cost	Unit Cost	Cost			
<b>Alternate 1 - Cooper Ln</b>																	
1	253	*FULL DEPTH FLEXIBLE BASE REPAIR	129	SY	\$60.00	\$7,740.00	\$60.00	\$7,740.00	\$60.00	\$7,740.00	\$57.00	\$7,353.00	\$55.00	\$7,095.00			
2	254	PAVEMENT PLANING	3220	SY	\$2.40	\$7,728.00	\$2.40	\$7,728.00	\$2.40	\$7,728.00	\$2.35	\$7,567.00	\$2.25	\$7,245.00			
3	448	ASPHALT CONCRETE SURFACE- 1 1/2" TYPE 1, PG64-22M	135	CY	\$160.00	\$21,600.00	\$150.00	\$20,250.00	\$150.00	\$20,250.00	\$144.00	\$19,440.00	\$138.00	\$18,630.00			
4	604	SGI CATCH BASIN RECONSTRUCTED TO GRADE (precast)	4	EA	\$2,500.00	\$10,000.00	\$3,200.00	\$12,800.00	\$3,200.00	\$12,800.00	\$3,500.00	\$14,000.00	\$3,600.00	\$14,400.00			
5	604	DGI CATCH BASIN RECONSTRUCTED TO GRADE (precast)	2	EA	\$2,820.00	\$5,640.00	\$4,200.00	\$8,400.00	\$4,200.00	\$8,400.00	\$4,300.00	\$8,600.00	\$4,700.00	\$9,400.00			
6	609	CONCRETE CURB, COMBINATION CURB AND GUTTER, TYPE 2,	50	FT	\$50.50	\$2,525.00	\$50.00	\$2,500.00	\$50.00	\$2,500.00	\$50.00	\$2,500.00	\$56.00	\$2,800.00			
7	624	MOBILIZATION INCLUDING REMOVAL OF EXISTING PATCHWORK	1	LS	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$1,900.00	\$1,900.00	\$1,900.00	\$1,900.00	\$2,100.00	\$2,100.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00			
8	643	STOP BAR, 24" WHITE	13	FT	\$5.00	\$65.00	\$4.50	\$58.50	\$4.50	\$58.50	\$4.70	\$61.10	\$5.00	\$65.00			
		<b>TOTAL - Alternate 1</b>				\$58,298.00		\$61,376.50		\$61,376.50		\$61,621.10		\$61,635.00			
<b>Alternate 2 - Timbers Dr</b>																	
1	253	*FULL DEPTH FLEXIBLE BASE REPAIR	137	SY	\$60.00	\$8,220.00	\$60.00	\$8,220.00	\$60.00	\$8,220.00	\$57.00	\$7,809.00	\$55.00	\$7,535.00			
2	254	PAVEMENT PLANING	3230	SY	\$2.05	\$6,621.50	\$1.90	\$6,137.00	\$1.90	\$6,137.00	\$2.35	\$7,590.50	\$2.25	\$7,267.50			
3	448	ASPHALT CONCRETE SURFACE- 1 1/2" TYPE 1, PG64-22M	135	CY	\$157.50	\$21,262.50	\$145.00	\$19,575.00	\$145.00	\$19,575.00	\$144.00	\$19,440.00	\$138.00	\$18,630.00			
4	609	Type 6 Curb, 18" tall w/ 6" reveal, including removal	100	FT	\$68.50	\$6,850.00	\$58.00	\$5,800.00	\$58.00	\$5,800.00	\$58.00	\$5,800.00	\$65.00	\$6,500.00			
5	614	TRAFFIC MAINTENANCE	1	LS	\$2,090.00	\$2,090.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$4,160.00	\$4,160.00	\$3,750.00	\$3,750.00			
6	624	MOBILIZATION	1	LS	\$2,090.00	\$2,090.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$2,100.00	\$2,100.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00			
7	643	STOP BAR, 24" WHITE	13	FT	\$5.00	\$65.00	\$4.50	\$58.50	\$4.50	\$58.50	\$4.70	\$61.10	\$5.00	\$65.00			
		<b>TOTAL - Alternate 2</b>				\$47,199.00		\$41,290.50		\$41,290.50		\$46,960.60		\$45,747.50			
<b>Alternate 3 - SolarRight Illuminated RPMs</b>																	
1	621	Deduct Base Bid Item 37- RPM Installation	78	EA	-\$45.00	-\$3,510.00	-\$42.57	-\$3,320.46	-\$42.57	-\$3,320.46	-\$45.00	-\$3,510.00	-\$45.00	-\$3,510.00			
2	621	Installation of SolarRight YHDD1 IIRPM	78	EA	\$317.10	\$24,733.80	\$302.00	\$23,556.00	\$302.00	\$23,556.00	\$315.00	\$24,570.00	\$330.00	\$25,740.00			
		<b>TOTAL - Alternate 3</b>				\$21,223.80		\$20,235.54		\$20,235.54		\$21,060.00		\$22,230.00			
		<b>Total Project (Base Bid + Alt 1 + Alt 2 + Alt 3)</b>				\$1,262,833.07		\$1,287,048.56		\$1,287,048.56		\$1,303,249.13		\$1,367,657.84			

\* Recommended Bid Award

All Bidders Submitted Acceptable Bid Bonds